EXPERTISE

]
General dentistry

Cosmetic dentistry
Dental implantology
Orthodontics

Facial aesthetics
Patient consent
Regulatory guidelines

SKILLS

]
Listens to the patient

Can help when things go
wrong

Can assist in deciphering
patient records
Understands the reasonable
standards of the profession

EXPERIENCE

FORMA SMILE LTD 2020-

Dental company set up to cater for City of London patients.
Covering cosmetic, implant, orthodontic and facial aesthetics
dentistry.

FORMA 2001-2020
Harley St. London dental practice covering cosmetic, implant,
orthodontic and facial aesthetics dentistry.

BIRCHFIED DENTAL CLINIC 1990-2017
NHS dental practice situated in Birmingham

EDUCATION

e
BDS (LONDON) 1989

LDSRCS (LONDON) 1990

MSC IMPDENT (MADRID) 2018

PGCERT FACIAL AESTHETICS (NICE) 2018
EXPERT WITNESS (CARDIFF) 2020
PGCERT ORTHODONTICS (2020)

MAGDS RCSED (EDINBURGH)2020
Examiner for RCS Edinburgh 2023

With over 10 years’ experience in writing reports and audits for dental surgeons and lawyers in matters

arising from patient and regulatory complaints.

Expertise on breach and causation reports. Expertise on condition and prognosis reports.

Expertise on dental regulatory guidelines and those of independent dental associations.

Experienced in assessing patient complaints, record card assessment, record keeping and assessing

the patient consent process.

Has worked closely with regulators, indemnifiers, lawyers, mentees and patients.

Compliant with Part 35 rules.

Member of the Medico-Legal Society

Member of the Royal College of Surgeons Edinburgh

Member of the British Society of Restorative Dentistry

Member of APIL and AVMA
Claimant:Defendant 70:30

www.dentalexpert.me

Email: info@dentalexpert.me Tel 07802 456 804



http://www.dentalexpert.me/
mailto:info@dentalexpert.me

ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE 65 London Wall London
CONSULTATION CLINICS 65 London Wall London

Consulting Rooms

EC2M 5TU

EC2M 5TU

38 Harborne Rd, Birmingham B15 3EB

CAREER HISTORY

Associate Sachdev Dental practice Whitehorse Rd. Croydon
Associate Heathfield Dental practice Heathfield Rd. Birmingham

Associate Golar Dental practice Craven Rd. London

Partner Heathfield Dental practice Heathfield Rd Birmingham
Partner Tooth Clinic South Molton St. London

Owner Forma Dental Care 86 Harley St. London

Owner Kumar Dental practice Birchfield Rd. Birmingham
Owner Forma Dental Care 128 Harley St. London

Owner Forma Smile 2-3 Salisbury Court London

Owner of Forma Smile Ltd 65 London Wall London

MAJOR COURSES ATTENDED

Completed Osteoti dental implant course S Harding

Completed 2-year part time restorative Paul Tipton
course
Completed 2-year part time implant course Ashok Sethi
Completed Maxillary bone manipulation Ashok Sethi
course

Completed 1-week implant course Eddie Scher
British Academy of Aesthetic Dentistry BAAD

meeting

Association of Dental Implantology meeting ADI

Simplant training University of Genk
Facial aesthetics course Osteocare

Botox course Osteocare

1990-1991
1991-1993

1994-1995
1993-2010
1995-2001
2001-2016
2010-2017
2017-2018

2018-2020
2020-

1994
1994

1995
1995

2002
2002

2003
2003
2004
2003



Invisalign UK certification

Facial aesthetics in dentistry
Certificate of audit and peer review
ADI members national forum
Association of Dental Implantology
masterclass

Completed Implant and Reconstructive
dentistry

Completed Implant and Reconstructive
dentistry

Facial Aesthetics course

Implant surgery masterclass
Invisalign USA

Advanced surgical techniques
Invisalign Europe

Invisalign workshop UK

Irmer training

Occlusion continuum 1

Invisalign USA

Facial aesthetics by NexGen
Simplant conference

GIDE cert in implants Gide institute USA
Introduction to Implantology
Implant surgery techniques
Immediate implants and loading
Bone grafts and GBR

Socket preservation

Nerve lateralisation

Implant impression techniques
Sinus grafting and block grafts
Biomaterials

Implant prosthetics

Sinus Lift/grafting

Distraction osteogenesis
Invisalign UK meeting

Invisalign Europe

Incognito ortho certification
Invisalign workshop UK

Invisalign G5 meeting

Strategies for uprighting roots
NHS return to work

Aligners

MSc Dental implantology
PGCertificate in Facial Aesthetics

Align Technology

Royal College of Physicians
NHS

ADI

David Garber

A Sethi
P Sochor

Osteocare

Daniel Buser

Align

Royal College of Surgeons
Align

Align

R DeCann

Pankey Institute

Align

Howard Katz

Simplant

S Jovanovich

Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
University of Goethe
Royal college of Surgeons
University of Tubingen
Royal college of Surgeons
Royal college of Surgeons
Align

Align

3M

Align

Align

Fast Braces

Kings College
Clearcorrect

University of Madrid
University of Nice

2004
2004
2004
2004
2003

2004

2004

2004
2004
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2012
2012
2014
2014
2016
2017
2018
2018



CUBS expert witness course
PGCertificate in Orthodontics
Nobel Biocare Implant aesthetics
MAGDS RCS Ed

Level 1 and 2 CBCT training

COURSE PROVIDED BY DR KUMAR

Hands on ortho course for GDPs

PUBLICATIONS WRITTEN
Invisalign

Secret smile

Smile Saver

Invisalign for extreme crowding
Aligning extreme crowding
Correcting overjets

How to treat a dental phobic
Invisalign versus implant therapy
Can’t do without

University of Cardiff
Cephtastics London
London

Edinburgh
Cambridge

London

Health care

GCrazia

Brand New You
Private Practice
Orthodontic practice
The Dentist

Dental Practice
Dentistry

Private Practice

- DENTAL EXPERT

2018-2020
2019-2020
2020
2020
2022

2013

2004

2008
2008
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014



