

EXPERTISE

General dentistry Cosmetic dentistry Dental implantology Orthodontics Facial aesthetics Patient consent Regulatory guidelines

SKILLS

Listens to the patient Can help when things go wrong Can assist in deciphering patient records Understands the reasonable standards of the profession

EXPERIENCE

FORMA SMILE LTD 2020-

Dental company set up to cater for City of London patients. Covering cosmetic, implant, orthodontic and facial aesthetics dentistry.

FORMA 2001-2020 Harley St. London dental practice covering cosmetic, implant, orthodontic and facial aesthetics dentistry.

BIRCHFIED DENTAL CLINIC 1990-2017 NHS dental practice situated in Birmingham

EDUCATION

BDS (LONDON) 1989 LDSRCS (LONDON) 1990 MSC IMPDENT (MADRID) 2018 PGCERT FACIAL AESTHETICS (NICE) 2018 EXPERT WITNESS (CARDIFF) 2020 PGCERT ORTHODONTICS (2020) MAGDS RCSED (EDINBURGH)2020 Examiner for RCS Edinburgh 2023

With over 10 years' experience in writing reports and audits for dental surgeons and lawyers in matters arising from patient and regulatory complaints.

Expertise on breach and causation reports. Expertise on condition and prognosis reports.

Expertise on dental regulatory guidelines and those of independent dental associations.

Experienced in assessing patient complaints, record card assessment, record keeping and assessing the patient consent process.

Has worked closely with regulators, indemnifiers, lawyers, mentees and patients.

Compliant with Part 35 rules.

Member of the Medico-Legal Society

Member of the Royal College of Surgeons Edinburgh

Member of the British Society of Restorative Dentistry

Member of APIL and AVMA

Claimant:Defendant 70:30





ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE	65 London Wall London	EC2M 5TU
CONSULTATION CLINICS	65 London Wall London	EC2M 5TU
CARFER HISTORY	Consulting Rooms 38 Harborne Rd, Birmingham B15 3EB	

CAREER HISTORY

Associate Sachdev Dental practice Whitehorse Rd. Croydon Associate Heathfield Dental practice Heathfield Rd. Birmingham	1990-1991 1991-1993
Associate Golar Dental practice Craven Rd. London	1994-1995
Partner Heathfield Dental practice Heathfield Rd Birmingham	1993-2010
Partner Tooth Clinic South Molton St. London	1995-2001
Owner Forma Dental Care 86 Harley St. London	2001-2016
Owner Kumar Dental practice Birchfield Rd. Birmingham	2010-2017
Owner Forma Dental Care 128 Harley St. London	2017-2018
Owner Forma Smile 2-3 Salisbury Court London	2018-2020
Owner of Forma Smile Ltd 65 London Wall London	2020-

MAJOR COURSES ATTENDED

Completed Osteoti dental implant course	S Harding	1994
Completed 2-year part time restorative course	Paul Tipton	1994
Completed 2-year part time implant course	Ashok Sethi	1995
Completed Maxillary bone manipulation course	Ashok Sethi	1995
Completed 1-week implant course	Eddie Scher	2002
British Academy of Aesthetic Dentistry meeting	BAAD	2002
Association of Dental Implantology meeting	ADI	2003
Simplant training	University of Genk	2003
Facial aesthetics course	Osteocare	2004
Botox course	Osteocare	2003



Incriantian IIV contification	Λlione Πe she ele err	0004
Invisalign UK certification	Align Technology	2004
Facial aesthetics in dentistry	Royal College of Physicians	2004
Certificate of audit and peer review	NHS	2004
ADI members national forum	ADI	2004
Association of Dental Implantology	David Garber	2003
masterclass		
Completed Implant and Reconstructive	A Sethi	2004
dentistry		
Completed Implant and Reconstructive	P Sochor	2004
dentistry		
Facial Aesthetics course	Osteocare	2004
Implant surgery masterclass	Daniel Buser	2004
Invisalign USA	Align	2005
Advanced surgical techniques	Royal College of Surgeons	2006
Invisalign Europe	Align	2006
Invisalign workshop UK	Align	2006
Irmer training	R DeCann	2006
Occlusion continuum 1	Pankey Institute	2006
Invisalign USA	Align	2007
Facial aesthetics by NexGen	Howard Katz	2008
Simplant conference	Simplant	2008
GIDE cert in implants Gide institute USA	S Jovanovich	2009
Introduction to Implantology	Royal college of Surgeons	2009
Implant surgery techniques	Royal college of Surgeons	2009
Immediate implants and loading	Royal college of Surgeons	2009
Bone grafts and GBR	Royal college of Surgeons	2009
Socket preservation	Royal college of Surgeons	2009
Nerve lateralisation	Royal college of Surgeons	2010
Implant impression techniques	Royal college of Surgeons	2010
Sinus grafting and block grafts	University of Goethe	2010
Biomaterials	Royal college of Surgeons	2010
Implant prosthetics	University of Tubingen	2010
Sinus Lift/grafting	Royal college of Surgeons	2010
Distraction osteogenesis	Royal college of Surgeons	2010
Invisalign UK meeting	Align	2010
Invisalign Europe	Align	2011
Incognito ortho certification	3M	2012
Invisalign workshop UK	Align	2012
Invisalign G5 meeting	Align	2014
Strategies for uprighting roots	Fast Braces	2014
NHS return to work	Kings College	2016
Aligners	Clearcorrect	2017
MSc Dental implantology	University of Madrid	2018
PGCertificate in Facial Aesthetics	University of Nice	2018
	OTTAGETSILY OF TAICE	2010



CUBS expert witness course	University of Cardiff	2018-2020
PGCertificate in Orthodontics	Cephtastics London	2019-2020
Nobel Biocare Implant aesthetics	London	2020
MAGDS RCS Ed	Edinburgh	2020
Level 1 and 2 CBCT training	Cambridge	2022

2013

COURSE PROVIDED BY DR KUMAR Hands on ortho course for GDPs London PUBLICATIONS WRITTEN

Invisalign	Health care	2004
Secret smile	Grazia	2008
Smile Saver	Brand New You	2008
Invisalign for extreme crowding	Private Practice	2013
Aligning extreme crowding	Orthodontic practice	2013
Correcting overjets	The Dentist	2013
How to treat a dental phobic	Dental Practice	2013
Invisalign versus implant therapy	Dentistry	2013
Can't do without	Private Practice	2014